



IN THE

Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

ACTIVISION BLIZZARD, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants Below, Appellants,

v.

DOUGLAS M. HAYES, on behalf of
Himself and all Others Similarly Situated
and Derivatively on Behalf of Nominal
Defendant ACTIVISION BLIZZARD,
INC.,

Plaintiff Below, Appellee.

No. 497, 2013

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE
C.A. No. 8885-VCL

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

William Savitt
Kevin S. Schwartz
Ryan A. McLeod (No. 5038)
Anitha Reddy
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN
& KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000

October 8, 2013

SEITZ ROSS ARONSTAM &
MORITZ LLP

Collins J. Seitz, Jr. (No. 2237)
Garrett B. Moritz (No. 5646)
Anthony A. Rickey (No. 5056)
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendants
Below/Appellants Robert J. Corti,
Robert J. Morgado and Richard
Sarnoff*

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER,
P.A.

Raymond J. DiCamillo (No. 3188)
Scott W. Perkins (No. 5049)
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

OF COUNSEL:

Joel A. Feuer
Michael M. Farhang
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 229-7000

*Attorneys for Defendants
Below/Appellants Vivendi S.A.
Philippe G.H. Capron, Jean-Yves
Charlier, Frederic R. Crepin, Jean-
Francois Dubos, Lucian Grainge,
and Regis Turrini*

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Edward P. Welch (No. 671)
Edward B. Micheletti (No. 3794)
Sarah Runnells Martin (No. 5230)
Lori W. Will (No. 5402)
One Rodney Square
P.O. Box 636
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 651-3000

*Attorneys for Defendant
Below/Appellant Activision Blizzard,
Inc.*

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT
& TUNNELL LLP
R. Judson Scaggs Jr. (No. 2676)
Angela C. Whitesell (No. 5547)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200

OF COUNSEL:

Robert A. Sacks
Diane L. McGimsey
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL
LLP
1888 Century Park East
Suite 2100
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 712-6644

*Attorneys for Defendants
Below/Appellants Brian G. Kelly,
Robert A. Kotick, ASAC II LP, and
ASAC II LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFF IS TRYING TO EVADE APPELLATE REVIEW.	5
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WITHOUT NOTICE.....	6
III. THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE BARRED EQUITABLE RELIEF ON ACCOUNT OF LACHES.....	9
IV. PLAINTIFF DID NOT EARN A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	11
A. The Stock Repurchase is not a merger or business combination or anything similar.....	11
B. The Court of Chancery failed to balance the equities.	17
C. The nominal \$150,000 bond is insufficient.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Airgas, Inc. v. Air Prods. & Chems., Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1182 (Del. 2010).....	17
<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012).....	13
<i>Brown v. United Water Del., Inc.</i> , 3 A.3d 272 (Del. 2010).....	5
<i>CNL-AB v. E. Prop. Fund I SPE</i> , 2011 WL 353529 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2011)	9
<i>Centaur Partners, IV v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990).....	17
<i>Cottle v. Carr</i> , 1988 WL 10415 (Del. Ch. Feb. 9, 1988).....	7, 8
<i>Fed. United Corp. v. Havender</i> , 11 A.2d 331 (Del. 1940).....	9, 10
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974).....	7
<i>Guzzetta v. Serv. Corp. of Westover Hills</i> , 7 A.3d 467 (Del. 2010).....	19
<i>Harrah’s Entm’t, Inc. v. JCC Holding Co.</i> , 802 A.2d 294 (Del. Ch. 2002)	17
<i>In re Art Tech. Group, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 5955-VCL (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2010) (TRANSCRIPT)	19
<i>In re Black Stallion Tax Ditch</i> , 1986 WL 6594 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 10, 1986).....	17

<i>In re Complete Genomics, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 7888-VCL (Del. Ch. Nov. 9, 2012) (TRANSCRIPT)	19
<i>Insituform Techs., Inc. v. Insitu, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 240347 (Del. Ch. Apr. 19, 1999).....	6
<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996).....	5, 16
<i>Kansas RSA 15 Ltd. P'ship v. SBMS RSA, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 214363 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 1995)	18
<i>Koehler v. NetSpend Holdings Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2181518 (Del. Ch. May 21, 1013)	18
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 56 A.3d 1072 (Del. Ch. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 45 A.3d 148 (Del. 2012).....	13, 14
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. World Mkt. Ctr. Venture, LLC</i> , 948 A.2d 411 (Del. Ch. 2007)	12
<i>Newman v. Warren</i> , 684 A.2d 1239 (Del. Ch. 1996)	6
<i>Nutzz.com v. Vertrue Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1653974 (Del. Ch. July 6, 2005)	17
<i>Oliver Press Partners, LLC v. Decker</i> , 2005 WL 3441364 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 2005)	9
<i>Reid v. Spazio</i> , 970 A.2d 176 (Del. 2009).....	5
<i>SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger</i> , 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998).....	8, 16
<i>Stahl v. Apple Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 579 A.2d 1115 (Del. Ch. 1990)	9

RULES AND STATUTES

Ct. Ch. R. 65.....6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittinger, *Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery* § 10.03 (2013).....6
